

portions of pgs. 13, 14, 15, 11  
+ 18 stricken by ruling dated  
6/17/2013

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 13, 2013, 12:41 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 88522-2

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHRISTOPHER JOHN MONFORT,

Defendant.

MONFORT'S RESPONSE TO STATE'S OPENING BRIEF AND  
OPENING BRIEF ON ISSUE ON CROSS-APPEAL

By:

SUZANNE LEE ELLIOTT  
WSBA 12634  
Attorney for Defendant  
Law Office of Suzanne Lee Elliott  
Suite 1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104

 ORIGINAL

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY .....1

II. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO THE STATE’S BRIEF .....1

    A. PERTINENT STATUTORY HISTORY .....1

    B. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO .....6

    C. THE DECISION TO FILE WRITTEN NOTICE THAT THE STATE IS SEEKING THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT A “CHARGING DECISION” AND, IN ANY EVENT, IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW .....7

    D. THE ERROR COMMITTED BY THE PROSECUTOR WAS NOT THE FAULT OF THE DEFENSE.....11

    E. RCW 10.95.040 DOES NOT INVOLVE A BALANCING TEST OR A PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW.....13

    F. JUDGE KESSLER’S RULING IS CORRECT .....14

    G. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE PROSECUTOR’S BELATED SUGGESTION THAT THE REMEDY IS TO REOPEN THE STATUTORY PERIOD FOR FILING THE DEATH PENALTY .....23

III. ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL .....25

    A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....25

    B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....25

    C. ARGUMENT .....25

IV. CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	24
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357, 98 S.Ct. 663, 54 L.Ed.2d 604, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 435 U.S. 918, 98 S.Ct. 1477, 55 L.Ed.2d 511 (1978).....	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346, <i>reh’d denied</i> , 409 U.S. 902, 93 S.Ct. 89, 34 L.Ed.2d 163 (1972)1, 19, 20, 21	
<i>In Re Gentry</i> , No. 86585-0.....	22
<i>In re Harris</i> , 111 Wn.2d 691, 763 P.2d 823 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1075, 109 S.Ct. 2088, 104 L.Ed.2d 651 (1989).....	10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)16, 17	
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374, 125 S.Ct. 2456, 162 L.Ed.2d 360 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 81 Wn.2d 281, 501 P.2d 284 (1972).....	1
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 98 Wn.2d 173, 654 P.2d 1170 (1982), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 463 U.S. 1203, 103 S.Ct. 3530, 77 L.Ed.2d 1383 (1983).....	20
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1094, 105 S.Ct. 2169, 85 L.Ed.2d 526 (1985).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 130 Wn.2d 392, 923 P.2d 694 (1996).....	26
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1022, 127 S.Ct. 559, 166 L.Ed.2d 415 (2006).....	10, 17, 20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000), <i>post-conviction relief granted in part</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	22
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012).....	22
<i>State v. Dearbone</i> , 125 Wn.2d 173, 883 P.2d 303 (1994).....	6, 12, 18, 23

<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.2d 792 (2003) .....	26
<i>State v. Frampton</i> , 95 Wn.2d 469, 627 P.2d 922 (1981) .....	3
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	22
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006) .....	7
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990).....	7
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1, 614 P.2d 164 (1980) .....	3, 18
<i>State v. McEnroe and State v. Anderson</i> , No. 88410-2 .....	6, 13
<i>State v. Meacham</i> , 154 Wn. App. 467, 225 P.3d 472 (2010) .....	26
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 93 Wn.2d 288, 609 P.2d 1364 (1980) .....	23
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1026, 116 S.Ct. 2568, 135 L.Ed.2d 1084 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 964, 122 S.Ct. 374, 151 L.Ed.2d 285 (2001) .....	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570, 88 S.Ct. 1209, 20 L.Ed.2d 138 (1968).....	3
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 944 (1976).....	2, 8

**Statutes**

RCW 10.95 .....	passim
RCW 10.95.040 .....	passim
RCW 9.48.030 .....	1
RCW 9A.32.046 .....	1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII (Cruel & Unusual Punishment)..... 1, 9, 19  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process)..... 1, 9
